
Reso. No. RES-2018-215 
Page 1 of 1 

 

RESOLUTION NO. RES-2018-215 
 

RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SANTA ROSA APPROVING THE 
FIFTH AMENDMENT TO GENERAL SERVICES AGREEMENT NO. F001312 WITH 
ALAN TROXEL, DBA TROXEL HVAC  
 

WHEREAS, General Services Agreement No. F001312 (“Agreement”) was awarded to 
Alan Troxel, dba Troxel HAC, Petaluma, CA on December 13, 2016 for HVAC maintenance 
and repairs at various City facilities; and 

 
WHEREAS, the First and Fourth Amendments to the Agreement were approved by the 

Purchasing Agent to increase compensation; and  

 

WHEREAS, the Second and Third Amendments to the Agreement were approved by 

Council to increase compensation, revise miscellaneous terms, and extend the term of the 

Agreement; and  

 
WHEREAS, the Department of Transportation & Public Works desires to extend the 

term of the Agreement for another year; and 
 

WHEREAS, a request for contract amendment was submitted by Alan Troxel to include 
an increase to the hourly rate for miscellaneous repairs with all other monthly unit prices 
unchanged. 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Council of the City of Santa Rosa 
approves the Fifth Amendment to General Services Agreement No. F001312 with Alan Troxel, 
dba Troxel HVAC, extending the term of the Agreement for one year and increasing 
compensation by $126,000, for a total amount not to exceed $771,000. 

 

IN COUNCIL DULY PASSED this 4th day of December, 2018. 

 

AYES: (7) Mayor Coursey, Vice Mayor Rogers, Council Members Combs, Olivares,    

       Sawyer, Schwedhelm, Tibbetts 

 

NOES:  (0) 

 

ABSENT: (0) 

 

ABSTAIN: (0) 

 

ATTEST: _________________________ APPROVED: ______________________________ 

      City Clerk             Mayor 

 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

 

________________________ 

City Attorney 

 
Exhibit A – Fifth Amendment to General Services Agreement No. F001312 

 


